JOURNAL OF MATERIALS SCIENCE 29 (1994) 6115-6122
R-curve behaviour of PZT ceramics near the
morphotropic phase boundary
S U N G G I  BALK, SOO M I N  LEE*
Department of Materials Science and Engineering, Pohang University of Science and
Technology (POSTECH), Pohang 790-600, Korea
The mechanical failure of PZT ceramics was characterized by measuring R-curves for
compositions near and at the morphotropic phase boundary (MPB) where tetragonal and

TABLE I Microstructural characteristics of the Sr-PZT
(Pbo.94Sro.06(Zr~Ti 1_x)O3) and the PMN-PZT (Pb(Mgu3
Nb2/3)o.25 (ZrxTil-x)O.TsO3) ceramics prepared for the mechanical
testing
Specimen x Phases b Density Grain
(kg m- z) size
(.m)
Sr-PZT50 0.50 T 74.0 6.5
Sr-PZT51 a 0.51 T 73.6 5.6
Sr-PZT52 0.52 T + R 74.5 6.0
Sr-PZT53 0.53 T + R 74.5 6.3
Sr-PZT54" 0.54 T + R 74.8 8.0
Sr-PZT55" 0.55 T + R 76.2 6.0
Sr-PZT57 0.57 R 75.2 7.1
Sr-PZT60 a 0.60 R 76.3 10.9
PMN-PZT38" 0.38 T 74.8 3.8
PMN-PZT40 0.40 T+ R 75.0 3.3
PMN-PZT42 0.42 T + R 75.5 3.6
PMN-PZT44 0.44 T + R 75.1 3.2
PMN-PZT46 a 0.46 T + R 76.0 3.9
PMN-PZT48 0.48 T + R 77.6 5.1
PMN-PZT50 0.50 T + R 78.0 4.2
PMN-PZT52 0.52 R 76.1 3.7
PMN-PZT54 a 0.54 R 76.8 4.8
a Specimens for indentation-strength measurements.
b R = rhombohedral phases and T = tetragonal phases.
'E
t ~